

No. 1:21-cv-00243-LEK-RT

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

HAWAIIAN KINGDOM,
Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEMOCRATIC LAWYERS,
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, AND
WATER PROTECTOR LEGAL COLLECTIVE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

WATER PROTECTOR LEGAL COLLECTIVE
Natali Segovia, Esq., (AZ 033589)*
Joseph Chase, Esq., (CO 55122)*
P.O. Box 37065
Albuquerque, NM 87176
(701) 566-9108
defense@waterprotectorlegal.org

Charles M. Heaukulani, Esq. (No. 5556)
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES M. HEAUKULANI
P.O. Box 4475
Hilo, HI 96720-0475
(808) 466-1511
bigislandlaw@earthlink.net

NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
132 Nassau Street, Suite 922
New York, New York 10038
(212) 739-7583

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DEMOCRATIC LAWYERS
1 Whitehall Street, 16th floor
New York, New York 10031
(212) 231-2235

* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Hawaiian Kingdom is an Occupied yet Inherently Sovereign Nation under International Law.....	5
a. International Law Protects Sovereignty and Self-Determination of Peoples and Nations.....	7
b. Under International Law, the Hawaiian Kingdom was an Independent State in 1893 Prior to US Occupation.....	8
c. International Law Prohibits Occupation of Sovereign States and Imposes Duties on Occupying Powers.....	10
d. The Hawaiian Kingdom is an Occupied Nation Since January 17, 1893.....	12
i. President Cleveland’s Promise to Queen Lili‘uokalani	
ii. The Illegal Annexation of Hawai‘i	
iii. Hawai‘i’s Admission to the Union and the Apology Resolution of 1993	
iv. International Recognition of the Hawaiian Kingdom post- <i>Larsen</i> Arbitral Proceedings at the Hague in 2001	

II. There is Judicial Precedent of other Article II Occupation Courts 19

 a. What is an Article II Occupation Court?20

 b. Historical Precedent of Article II Courts21

III. The Federal and State Courts of Hawai‘i are *de facto* Article II
Occupation Courts 24

IV. Exigent Circumstances Require this Court to Assume Jurisdiction 26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases	Page
<i>American Insurance Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	20
<i>Cross v. Harrison</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 164 (1853)	19
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 80 (2010).....	5
<i>Hawai‘i v. French</i> , 77 Haw. 222, 228, 883 P.2d 644, 650 (Ct. App. 1994)	17
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113, 163 (1895).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Mechanics' & Traders' Bank v. Union Bank of La.</i> , 89 U.S. 276 (1874)....	20, 22, 25
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 118 (1804).....	5
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 575 (2005).. ..	5
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	5
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	5
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250, 252 (1897)	10
<i>Mechanics' & Traders' Bank v. Union Bank of La.</i> , 89 U.S. 276 (1874)	21
 Constitution	
U.S. Constitution, art. II	13
U.S. Constitution, art. VI.....	6
 Legislative History	
United States House of Representatives, 53rd Congress, Executive Documents on Affairs in Hawai‘i: 1894-95, 586 (1895)	13

President Woodrow Wilson’s Address to Congress, *The Washington Post*
 (12 Feb. 1918)8

Public Law No. 103-150 of the 103rd Congress, approved by President Clinton on
 November 23, 199916

International Treaties and Other Materials

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S.
 171 (1976)7

Montevideo Convention on the Rights and Duties of States, 1933, 165 LNTS 19,
 Article 19

G.A. Res. 1803 (XVII), December 14, 1962 United Nations7

Article 54 of the Fourth Geneva Convention, July 6, 195510

1849 Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation Vienna Convention on the
 Law of Treaties, April 24, 1970.....6

1851 Hawaiian-British Treaty9

1875 Hawaiian- Austro/Hungarian Treaty9

1862 Hawaiian-Belgian Treaty9

1846 Hawaiian-Danish Treaty9

1857 Hawaiian-French Treaty9

1879 Hawaiian-German Treaty9

1863 Hawaiian-Italian Treaty9

1871 Hawaiian- Japanese Treaty9

1862 Hawaiian-Dutch Treaty9

1852 Hawaiian- Norwegian/Swedish Treaty9

1882 Hawaiian-Portuguese Treaty9

1863 Hawaiian-Spanish Treaty9
 1864 Hawaiian-Swiss Treaty.....9
Larsen v. Hawaiian Kingdom, 119 Int’l Law Reports 566, 581 (2001)..... 16, 17

Other Sources

Anonymous, *Provisional Judiciary of Louisiana*, 4 AM. L. REG. 257, 268 (March 1865)23

David J. Bederman, *Article II Courts*, Mercer Law Review Vol. 44 (1993), pg. 825-879 at 85120, 21-24

Federico Lenzerini, *Legal Opinion on the Authority of the Council of Regency of the Hawaiian Kingdom* (2020)9, 12

WILLIAM SCHABAS, WAR CRIMES RELATED TO THE UNITED STATES BELLIGERENT OCCUPATION OF THE HAWAIIAN KINGDOM (The Royal Commission of Inquiry: Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom, edited by David Keanu Sai, 151–169) 10

Marco Sassoli, “Article 43 of the Hague Resolution and Peace Operations in the Twenty-first Century,” *International Humanitarian Law Research Initiative* (2004)..... 11

Hurst Hannum, ‘Rethinking Self-Determination’, 34 Va. J. Int’l. L. 1, 37 (1993 ..16

National Lawyers Guild, *NLG Calls upon US to Immediately Comply with International Humanitarian Law in its Illegal Occupation of the Hawaiian Islands* (January 13, 2020) 11, 18

Resolution of the International Association of Democratic Lawyers *Calling Upon the United States to Immediately Comply with International Humanitarian Law in Its Prolonged Occupation of the Hawaiian Islands—Hawaiian Kingdom* (February 7, 2021)18
